been conducting its annual outdoor training 
workshop for its all staff including both 
Executive and Non-Executive. This is the 
only common training workshop which has 

Annual Outdoor Training Workshop 2019

Out of the total number of 186 employees, One hundred and fifty two (152) employees of 
CAASL participated in the training workshop, accounting for 82% of staff participation. 

Overall Evaluation of the Annual 
Outdoor Training Workshop 
Programme 
The summary of overall evaluation 
analysed based on the questionnaire 
developed by the Research Development

[...]

are compiled with by the air navigation 
service provider in Sri Lanka.

Surveillance Activities
The section continuously conducted 
surveillance on the industry as per the “ANS 
Surveillance Plan 2019” approved by the 
Director General of Civil Aviation (DGCA). 
Ninety four (94) out of one hundred and one 
(101) scheduled Inspections were carried-
out on the following Operational Centres 
to ensure the effectiveness of the Safety 
Oversight System in the provision of air 
navigation services in Sri Lanka.

–	 ATS Operational Centres at 
Bandaranaike International Airport

[...]

Lankan territory and 1,170 permissions to 
land in Sri Lanka.

Coordinated with the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs in respect of operation of diplomatic 
flights in to the airports of Sri Lanka and 
those flights which proposed to fly over Sri 
Lankan Territory. Accordingly, one hundred 
and sixty eight (168) no-objection/consent 
notes to diplomatic landing flights and 
seventy seven (77) no-objection/consent 
notes to diplomatic aircraft to fly over Sri 
Lankan territory were granted. Furthermore, 
approvals were granted for ninety nine (99) 
aerial photography/advertisement flights.

[...]

Group (ATM/SG/7) of APANPIRG.

AIP Amendments, AIP Supplements, 
Aeronautical Information Circulars 
(AICs) and NOTAMs
Three (03) AIP amendments, eleven 
(11) AIP Supplements and three (03) 
Aeronautical Information Circulars (AIC’s) 
were issued while three hundred and sixty 
four (364) NOTAMs on operational ANS 
activities were scrutinised and granted 
approval for issuance.

Search and Rescue (SAR) Services 
within Colombo FIR
The efforts were continued for the 
development of SAR in Sri Lanka with 
renewed plans to garner support from

[...]

Hence, during the year 
under review, HRPM made an enormous 
effort to fill vacant positions with the 
most appropriate candidates to assure 
the continuous operations of CAASL. 
Subsequently, eleven (11) new recruitments 
took place in the year 2019, making a total 
of one hundred and eighty two (182) staff 
members as at 31st December 2019. Four 
(04) promotions were made to the next 
level during 2019, creating a platform for 
existing staff members to climb up the 
hierarchical ladder. 

Category of Staff Members Attached

Director General of Civil Aviation and CEO

[...]

Figure 01 – Staff attached as at 31 December 2019

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

The Medical Insurance Scheme remained 
the most frequently availed welfare facility 
offered to employees and their immediate 
family members. 

During the year a total of one thousand 
seven hundred and seventy one (1771) 
claims have been made under Out Door 
patient benefits amounting to five million 
three hundred sixty-eight thousand 
sixty-three rupees and ninety cents 
(Rs. 5,368,063.96) for the policy period 
from January 2019 till December 2019. 
Subsequently, 33 medical insurance indoor

[...]

provide a wide range of welfare facilities, 
presented in figure 02, that are essential 
for the well-being of the employees, which 
is a primary concern of the Authority. 

The staff of the CAASL were also facilitated 
with grant of loans and a sum of sixteen 
million one hundred forty-one thousand 
three hundred one rupees and forty cents 
(Rs. 16,141,301.40) was granted as 
Distress loans for 48 employees during 
the year 2019. Besides this, a sum of six 
million one hundred thousand rupees 
(Rs. 6,100,000) was provided as loans to 
purchase motor vehicles and a sum of one 
million eight hundred fifty-nine thousand 
seven hundred fifty rupees (Rs. 1,859,750) 
was given to seven (7) employees as motor 
bike loans. Additionally, the Authority has 
supported four staff members to purchase 
push bicycles through providing eighty 
thousand rupees (Rs. 80,000) in the year 
under review.

Correspondingly, a property loan

[...]

have been benefited through the property 
loan scheme and were granted two million 
three hundred fifty-six thousand eight 
hundred nine rupees and thirty-six cents 
(Rs. 2,356,809.36).

Festival advance was issued to ninety four 
(94) staff members amounting to one 
million four hundred and ten thousand 
rupees (Rs. 1,410,000) during the year. 
Additionally, seven hundred thousand 
rupees (Rs. 700,000) has been issued as a 
Special Distress Loan. 

Apart from the primary welfare facilities, 
the Weerawila Bungalow has been offered 
as a welfare facility to the staff. Further,